UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of)
Davis Paint Company,) Docket No. CAA-07-2011-0013
)
)
	Respondent)

Order Of Designation

Administrative Law Judge Barbara A. Gunning, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Washington, D.C., is hereby designated as the Administrative Law Judge to preside in this proceeding under Section 113(d) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §7413(d), and pursuant to the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation or Suspension of Permits, 40 CFR Part 22.

Pursuant to an agreement with the Region, all documents and correspondence filed in this matter shall be filed with the Headquarters Hearing Clerk at the following postal address: Sybil Anderson, Headquarters Hearing Clerk, Office of Administrative Law Judges, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Mail Code 1900L, Washington, D.C. 20460-2001. If filings are sent by commercial carriers, such as UPS and Fedex, or hand-delivered, the following physical address should be used: 1099 14th Street, N.W., Suite 350W, Washington, D.C. 20005. The Regional Hearing Clerk may

properly reject any documents that a party attempts to file in the Regional Office while this matter is before the Administrative Law Judges.

Susan L. Biro

Chief Administrative Law Judge

Dated: December 16, 2011 Washington, D.C.

<u>In the Matter of Davis Paint Company</u>, Respondent Docket No.CAA-07-2011-0013

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing **Order Of Designation**, dated December 16, 2011, was sent this day in the following manner to the addressees listed below.

Maria Whiting-Beale

Staff Assistant

Dated: December 16, 2011

Original and One Copy To:

Sybil Anderson Headquarters Hearing Clerk U.S. EPA Mail Code 1900 L 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20460-2001

Copy By Regular Mail To:

Sara Hertz Wu, Esquire Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. EPA 901 North 5th Street Kansas City, KS 66101

Lindsay L. Wood, Esquire Law Offices of Lindsay L. Wood P.O. Box 2512 Lee's Summit, MO 64063